I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 110 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

. .

Mark Forbes F. B. Aguon, Jr. J. M.S.Brown Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz Mike Cruz L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie L. A. Leon Guerrero J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Kim Kee Yee on his sixty (60) years of Federal Government Service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS Mr. Kim Kee Yee was born on February 18, 1928, in Hawaii,
- 4 to Kon Fok Yee and Kui Len Lau; and
- 5 WHEREAS, on December 1, 1956, Mr. Kim Kee Yee married his loving
- 6 wife Anita Benavente Santos and they are blessed with five (5) children: Sarah
- 7 Yee Zenger-Pfannenstiel, Matthew Yee, Vicenta Yee Espinosa, Joseph Yee, and

James Yee and they are also blessed with eleven (11) grand children: Olivia
 Grace Zenger, Jason Yee Espinosa, Kevin Yee Espinosa, Samantha Yee, Kimmi
 Yee, Dominica Yee, Anika Yee, Jamisha Yee, Jamiamm Yee, Jamera Yee, and
 Skye Yee; and

.

. .

5 WHEREAS, his parents blessed him with his siblings James K.L. Yee of
6 Kaneohe, HI., Kim Ping Yee of Waipahu, HI., and Bernice Baily of Kaneohe,
7 HI.; and

8 WHEREAS, Mr Kim Kee Yee attended Waipahu High School, Waipahu,
9 HI., from 1941 through 1945; and

WHEREAS, Mr Kim Kee Yee, while attending high school, earned
Thirty Six Cents (\$.36) per hour, as a part-time laborer; and

WHEREAS, December 6, 1945 was his first day as a Federal worker and
that date also served as his Federal Service Computation Date (SCD); and

WHEREAS, Mr. Kim Kee Yee joined the United States Army in 1945
through 1946 and received an Honorable Discharge from active duty from the
82nd Airborne, All-American Division and earned Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) per
month while being stationed at Ft. Bragg, North Carolina and performed over
fifty (50) paratrooper drops during his enlistment; and

WHEREAS, in 1946, Mr. Kim Kee Yee began his career with the U.S.
Navy at the Pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard in Honolulu, HI., as a Sheet Metal
Worker in Shop seventeen; and

WHEREAS, in 1946, Mr. Kim Kee Yee was hired by the Civil
Aeronautics Administration (CAA) of the U.S. Department of Commerce and
arrived on Guam in 1948; and

2

WHEREAS, during his career, Mr. Kim Kee Yee received numerous
Special Act and Service Awards as well as Performance, Time-Off and
Monetary Awards, as an Electronics Technician (GS-856-12) and eventually
held the position as an Airway Transportation System Specialist (ATSS) (FV2101-H) with the Air Traffic Organization – Technical Operations (ATO-W);
Western Service Area (WSA); and

7 WHEREAS, Mr. Kim Yee's hobbies continue to be golf and gardening;8 and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Kim Yee remains an instrumental part in the daily 10 operations with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) on Guam; now, 11 therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby
 commend and congratulate Mr. Kim Kee Yee on his outstanding contribution
 to the FAA and to the people of Guam; and be it further

15 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 16 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 17 thereafter transmitted to Mr. Kim Kee Yee; and to the Honorable Felix P. 18 Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER 2005.

MARK FORBES

MARK FORBES Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature

3